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Background and objectives

The Victorian Community Satisfaction Survey
(CSS) creates a vital interface between the council
and their community.

Held annually, the CSS asks the opinions of local
people about the place they live, work and play and
provides confidence for councils in their efforts
and abilities.

Now in its twenty-fourth year, this survey provides
insight into the community’s views on:

+ councils’ overall performance, with benchmarking
against State-wide and council group results

+ value for money in services and infrastructure
* community consultation and engagement
» decisions made in the interest of the community

* customer service, local infrastructure, facilities,
services and

» overall council direction.

When coupled with previous data, the survey provides
a reliable historical source of the community’s views
since 1998. A selection of results from the last ten
years shows that councils in Victoria continue to
provide services that meet the public’s expectations.
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Each year the CSS data is used to develop this State-
wide report which contains all of the aggregated
results, analysis and data. Moreover, with 24 years of
results, the CSS offers councils a long-term measure of
how they are performing — essential for councils that
work over the long term to provide valuable services
and infrastructure to their communities.

Serving Victoria for 24 years

Participation in the State-wide Local Government
Community Satisfaction Survey is optional.
Participating councils have various choices as to the
content of the questionnaire and the sample size to be
surveyed, depending on their individual strategic,
financial and other considerations.
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Key findings and
recommendations
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Moorabool Shire Council - at a glance W

Overall council performance
Results shown are index scores out of 100.

Council performance
compared to group average

Top 3 performing areas
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Summary of core measures W

Index scores
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Summary of core measures W

Core measures summary results (%)

Overall performance 7 27 41 18 7

Consultation & engagement S 22 35 21 10 8

Community decisions [ 24 38 19 6 10
Sealed local roads [l 12 26 26 31 2
Customer service 22 34 23 12 8 i

mVery good = Good = Average = Poor m\/ery poor Can't say
Overall council direction 10 63 22 5
m Improved = Stayed the same m Deteriorated Can't say
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Summary of Moorabool Shire Council performance
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Services Moorabool State-wide Highest Lowest
2022 2023 score score
Aged 35-49
f /\ Overall performance 52 50 52 56 Aged 65+ years years
Aged 18-34 Aged 35-49
9 Value for money 44 42 45 49 years years
Lo Bacchus Marsh Remainder of
dP Overall council direction 43 45 44 46 residents Shire residents
®
E-f‘ Customer service 62 66 65 67 Aged 65+ years Ballan residents
i
un Waste management 64 61 65 66 Aged 65+ years AgizaSr(;-M
I Appearance of public 60 61 65 67 Women Aged 35-49
areas years
- g
\j‘* Recreational facilities 59 55 65 68 EEllE St e, AGRT S AL
Aged 65+ years years
s Bacchus Marsh Ballan residents,
- Family support services 58 58 61 63 residents, Aged Remainder of
18-34 years Shire residents
= Bus/community Aged 18-34
=== 4
WS- dev./tourism =) = 26 59 years g G LTS
:L Lobbying 52 46 49 51 Aged 18-34 Aged 50-64
years years
Significantly higher / lower than Moorabool Shire Council 2023 result at the 95% confidence interval. J W S

Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Summary of Moorabool Shire Council performance

Services Moorabool State-wide Highest Lowest
2022 2023 score score
3.‘!‘ Community decisions 50 47 48 Sill Ballan residents Aged 50-64
9 y years
Consultation & 48 46 49 52 Aged 65+ years Ballan residents
#2%  engagement
Ballan residents,
Local streets & footpaths 37 41 a7 52 Aged 65+ years Aged 35-49
years
( Sealed local roads 33 40 40 48 Aged 65+ years Ballan residents
Significantly higher / lower than Moorabool Shire Council 2023 result at the 95% confidence interval. J W S RESEARCH

Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Focus areas for the next 12 months W

Overview

Key influences on
perceptions of overall
performance

Comparison to state
and area grouping

Demonstrate efforts
to improve local

streets, footpaths and
roads

)
)
)
)

Moorabool Shire Council has maintained its overall performance score following a
significant decline in performance last year. Perceptions of performance across most
service areas declined significantly last year, however Council has abated further patterns
of decline in the last 12 months. This is a positive result for Council, in addition to
significant improvements in the service areas of recreational facilities and lobbying.

Council’s lowest performing service areas — sealed local roads, community consultation,
and condition of local streets — have the greatest impact on overall performance. These
areas should be the first point of focus for Council, especially sealed local roads, where
perceptions of performance declined significantly in the last 12 months. Additionally,
community decisions has a strong influence on overall performance and lobbying has a
moderate influence and both are among Council’s lower performing areas.

Council performs significantly lower than the Large Rural group and the State-wide
average across a range of measures: the appearance of public areas, recreational
facilities, family support services, business and community development and tourism, the
condition of local streets and footpaths and the maintenance of sealed local roads. Only on
lobbying on behalf of the community does Council rate significantly higher than the Large
Rural group.

Council should focus on improvement in the maintenance of sealed local roads and local
streets and footpaths. Both of these service areas recorded all time lows in performance
ratings in 2023. Moreover, 39% of residents volunteer sealed road maintenance as
Council’s top area for improvement. Council should pay extra attention to the Ballan
region, where residents rate performance the lowest on both these service areas.

JWSRESEARCH
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Overall
performance
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Overall performance

The overall performance index score of 52 for
Moorabool Shire Council is stable.

Moorabool Shire Council’s overall performance is rated
in line with the Large Rural group and statistically
significantly lower (at the 95% confidence interval) than
the State-wide average for councils (index scores of 52
and 56 respectively, and which both declined
significantly for the second year running).

» Perceptions of Council’s overall performance are
highest among residents aged 65 years and over
(index score of 56) and lowest among residents aged
35 to 49 years (index score of 48), although neither
is significantly different from the average.

» Perceptions of Council’s overall performance
increased significantly in the Bacchus Marsh region
in 2023 (index score of 53, up five index points from
2022).

Nearly a quarter of residents (23%) rate the value for
money they receive from Council in infrastructure and
services provided to their community as ‘very good’ or
‘good’. This is less than those who rate Council as ‘very
poor’ or ‘poor’ (35%). A further 40% rate Council as
‘average’ in terms of providing value for money.
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Overall performance
Results shown are index scores out of 100.

Moorabool
52

State-wide
Large Rural
52

v Aged 65+ years rate overall
performance highest (56)

x  Aged 35-49 years rate overall
performance lowest (48)

JWSRESEARCH
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Overall performance

2023 overall performance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

W

65+ 56 56 59 62 58 57 56 55 56 56

State-wide 564 59 61 58 60 59 59 59 60 61
18-34 55 50 52 54 53 61 61 60 61 58

Bacchus Marsh 48 55 53 54 55 54 56 59 56
Women 50 54 55 54 58 55 54 55 55
Moorabool 50 54 53 54 56 54 54 56 56
Large Rural 55 58 55 56 56 54 54 56 nla
Men 50 55 51 53 55 52 53 57 56
Remainder of Shire 55 54 50 52 58 52 53 52 54
Ballan 51 53 56 51 55 55 46 59 55

50-64 49 55 50 51 51 50 52 55 53

35-49 46 51 47 51 55 48 48 54 55

Q3. ON BALANCE, for the last twelve months, how do you feel about the performance of Moorabool Shire Council, not just on one or two
issues, BUT OVERALL across all responsibility areas? Has it been very good, good, average, poor or very poor?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18

Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.

JWSRESEARCH
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Overall performance W

2023 overall performance (%)

2023 Moorabool id
2022 Moorabool 1
2021 Moorabool 13 1
2020 Moorabool 13 1
2019 Moorabool 12 2
2018 Moorabool 12 2
2017 Moorabool 12 1
2016 Moorabool 11 2
2015 Moorabool 1
2014 Moorabool 7 10 1
State-wide 13 1
Large Rural 15 1
Bacchus Marsh 16
Ballan 23
Remainder of Shire 20
Men 22
Women 14
18-34 16
35-49 23 43 28
50-64 21 ) 16
65+ 29 42

m Very good = Good = Average = Poor mVery poor Can't say

Q3. ON BALANCE, for the last twelve months, how do you feel about the performance of Moorabool Shire Council, not just on one or two
issues, BUT OVERALL across all responsibility areas? Has it been very good, good, average, poor or very poor? J W S R E S E A R C H
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18
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Value for money in services and infrastructure
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2023 value for money (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

W

18—34_ 514 42 42 nla nla nla n/la nla nla nla
State—wide_ 494 53 54 n/la n/la n/la nla nla nla nla
65+_ 48 46 50 n/a nfa nla nla nla nla nla

Bacchus Marsh _ 45 40 45 n/a nfa nla nla nla nla nla
Women _ 45 41 46 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Large Rural 45 48 50 n/a n/la nla nla nla nla nla
Moorabool _ 44 42 44 nla nla nla n/a nla nla nla
Men _ 43 43 43 n/la n/la nla nla nla nla nla
Remainder of Shire _ 42 45 43 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Ballan _ 41 42 43 nla nla nla n/la n/a nla nla

50-64 _ 40 39 48 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
35-49- 36Y 40 39 n/la nla nla n/la nla nla nla

Q3b. How would you rate Moorabool Shire Council at providing good value for money in infrastructure

and services provided to your community?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 65 Councils asked group: 18
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.

JWSRESEARCH
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Value for money in services and infrastructure

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

19
19
23
26
22
21
23
13
16
22
31
13
11
19

m Very good

2023 value for money (%)

= Good

30

40
36
30
34
34
38
37
a4
39

40

45
41

= Average

Q3b. How would you rate Moorabool Shire Council at providing good value for money in infrastructure

and services provided to your community?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 65 Councils asked group: 18

43

m Poor

23

19

22

22

18

21
17
15
23
18

19

23
13

= Very poor

16
17
17
12
15
17
23
12
18
14
16
25
17
15

Can't say

W
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Top performing service areas

Waste management (index score of 64) is the area
where Council performed best in 2023. Council
performs in line with the Large Rural group and the
State-wide average for councils in this service area
(index scores of 65 and 66 respectively).

« Bacchus Marsh residents rate waste management
performance significantly higher than last year (index
score of 64, up five index points from 2022).

The appearance of public areas is Council’'s next best
performing service area (index score of 60). However,
Council performs significantly lower than the Large
Rural group and the State-wide average (index scores
of 65 and 67 respectively).

* Men rate Council significantly lower than last year
(index score of 57, down five index points on 2022).

Recreational facilities is another of Council’s top
performing service areas (index score of 59),
increasing significantly by four index points from last
year. Council performs significantly lower than the
Large Rural group and the State-wide average for
councils (index scores of 65 and 68 respectively).

» 50-64 year olds (index score of 60, up eight index
points) and Bacchus Marsh residents (59, up five
points) rate Council significantly higher on this
measure this year.

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council
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Waste management (index score of 64)
is the area where Council performed
best in 2023.

JWSRESEARCH
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Low performing service areas

Council rates lowest in the areas of
sealed local roads (index score of 33)
and local streets and footpaths (index
score of 37).

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council
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Council performs lowest on the condition of sealed local
roads (index score of 33), representing an all-time low
in this service area. Performance is significantly lower
than the Large Rural group and the State-wide average
for councils (index scores of 40 and 48 respectively).

All demographic and geographic cohorts declined to
some extent in their perceptions of performance in
the last 12 months, most significantly so.

Residents aged 65 years and over and residents of
Bacchus Marsh rate significantly higher than the
Council average (index scores of 41 and 38
respectively).

Ballan residents and the ‘Remainder of Shire’ region
rate significantly lower than the Council average
(index scores of 22 and 27 respectively).

39% of people volunteer sealed road maintenance
as the top area of improvement for Council.

The condition of local streets and footpaths is Council’s
next lowest performing service area (index score of 37).
Performance is significantly lower than the Large Rural
group and the State-wide average for councils (index
scores of 47 and 52 respectively).

Residents aged 65 years and over rate significantly
higher than the Council average, while ratings
declined significantly among 35 to 49 year olds.

JWSRESEARCH
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Individual service area performance

2023 individual service area performance (index scores)

Waste management

Appearance of public areas

Recreational facilities

Family support services

Bus/community dev./tourism

Lobbying

Community decisions

Consultation & engagement

Local streets & footpaths

Sealed local roads

Q2. How has Council performed on [RESPONSIBILITY AREA] over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

61

61

55

58

53

46

47

46

41

40

65

66

57

64

57

50

49

50

48

45

57

64

58

62

58

47

47

49

46

42

64

64

54

61

60

47

49

49

53

48

68

64

55

62

60

48

51

52

49

46

65

64

55

62

54

47

49

48

48

43

67

64

56

62

57

48

48

49

47

47

W

67

63

60

64

55

49

50

51

49

43

69

65

61

64

56

51

52

48

48

47
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Individual service area performance

2023 individual service area performance (%)

Waste management 21 34 30 11 4
Appearance of public areas 11 36 37 11 4 pi
Recreational facilities 13 33 30 14 N 4
Family support services 8 20 27 8 34
Bus/community dev./tourism 22 41 13 4 16
Lobbying 19 35 17 3 20
Community decisions 24 38 19 6 10
Consultation & engagement 22 35 21 10 8
Local streets & footpaths 14 28 24 25 3
Sealed local roads 12 26 26 31 2
mVery good = Good u Average = Poor m Very poor Can't say

Q2. How has Council performed on [RESPONSIBILITY AREA] over the last 12 months?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18

JWSRESEARCH
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Individual service area importance “s

2023 individual service area importance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Waste management 83 83 83 84 80 82 80 78 79 79

Local streets & footpaths 82 83 81 82 79 80 78 79 79 79
Community decisions 80 82 83 na nla nla nla nla nla nla
Consultation & engagement 77 77 78 nla nla nla nla nla n/la nla
Recreational facilities 76 74 73 75 72 74 73 73 72 72
Family support services 75 7% 74 75 73 73 74 75 71 73
Appearance of public areas 75 76 74 75 73 73 75 75 72 72
Lobbying 72 76 75 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Business & community dev. 68 70 67 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Bus/community dev./tourism 65 68 65 66 64 65 67 67 67 65

Q1. Firstly, how important should [RESPONSIBILITY AREA] be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 33 Councils asked group: 10 J w S R E S E AR C H 22
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Individual service area importance

Waste management

Local streets & footpaths

Community decisions

Consultation & engagement

Recreational facilities

Appearance of public areas

Family support services

Lobbying

Business & community dev.

Bus/community dev./tourism

2023 individual service area importance (%)

47

50

42

37

34

29

35

30

22

16

m Extremely important
= Not that important

Q1. Firstly, how important should [RESPONSIBILITY AREA] be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 33 Councils asked group: 10

40

44

34

36

37

38

® Very important
m Not at all important

40 12

13 21y
19 3 1l
22 3
23 2
22 S |1y
24 6 2§
31 7 3
34 7 3\

= Fairly important
Can't say
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Individual service areas importance vs performance

Service areas where importance exceeds performance by 10 points or more,
suggesting further investigation is necessary.

Importance (index scores) Performance (index scores) Net Differential

Local streets & footpaths 82 - 37 -45

Community decisions 80 _ 50 -30

Consultation & engagement 77 _ 48 -30

Lobbying 72 _ 52 -20

Waste management 83 _ 64 -19

Family support services 75 _ 58 -17

Recreational facilities 76 _ 59 -17

Appearance of public areas 75 _ 60 -15

Bus/community dev./tourism 65 _ 53 -12
Note: Net differentials are calculated based on the un-rounded importance and performance scores, then rounded to the nearest whole JWSRESEARCH 24

number, which may result in differences of +/-1% in the importance and performance scores and the net differential scores.
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Influences on perceptions of overall performance W

The individual service area that has the strongest
influence on the overall performance rating (based on
regression analysis) is:

e The condition of sealed local roads.

Attending to resident concerns about sealed roads
and ensuring these are well maintained provides
the greatest opportunity to drive up overall opinion
of Council performance. Currently, this is Council’s
poorest performing area (index score of 33).

Following on from that, other individual service areas
with a moderate to strong influence on the overall
performance rating are:

« Community consultation and engagement

» Decisions made in the interest of the community
» The condition of local streets

* Recreational facilities

* Lobbying on behalf of the community

» Waste management.

Looking at these key service areas only, waste
management has a high performance index (64) and a
moderate influence on the overall performance rating.
Council also performs well on the stronger influence of
recreational facilities (59).

Maintaining these positive results should remain a
focus — but there is greater work to be done elsewhere.

Other service areas with a strong influence on overall
perceptions but where Council performs less well are
community consultation and decisions made in the
community’s interest (index of 48 and 50 respectively)
and the related, more moderate influence of lobbying
(index of 52).

Ensuring good communication and consultation
with residents, transparency around Council
decision making and demonstrating efforts to
advocate for the community can also help improve
overall opinion of Council.

However, in addition to sealed roads, most in need of
attention is the condition of local streets, which is a
reasonably strong influence on overall community
opinion but an area in which Council performs poorly
(performance index of 37).

It will be important to attend to resident concerns
and improve the maintenance of local streets to
help lift overall ratings of Council performance.

JWSRESEARCH
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Regression analysis explained

We use regression analysis to investigate which
individual service areas, such as community
consultation, condition of sealed local roads, etc. (the
independent variables) are influencing respondent
perceptions of overall council performance (the
dependent variable).

In the charts that follow:

* The horizontal axis represents the council
performance index for each individual service.
Service areas appearing on the right side of the chart
have a higher performance index than those on the
left.

* The vertical axis represents the Standardised Beta
Coefficient from the multiple regression performed.
This measures the contribution of each service area
to the model. Service areas near the top of the chart
have a greater positive effect on overall performance
ratings than service areas located closer to the axis.

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council
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The regressions are shown on the following two charts.

1. The first chart shows the results of a regression
analysis of all individual service areas selected by
Council.

2. The second chart shows the results of a
regression performed on a smaller set of service
areas, being those with a moderate-to-strong
influence on overall performance. Service areas
with a weak influence on overall performance (i.e. a
low Standardised Beta Coefficient) have been
excluded from the analysis.

Key insights from this analysis are derived from
the second chart.

JWSRESEARCH
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Influence on overall performance: all service areas

2023 regression analysis (all service areas)
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The multiple regression analysis model above (all service areas) has an R? value of 0.616 and adjusted R? value of 0.606, which means that

61% of the variance in community perceptions of overall performance can be predicted from these variables. The overall model effect was

statistically significant at p = 0.0001, F = 62.33. This model should be interpreted with some caution as some data is not normally distributed J w S R E S E AR C H 27
and not all service areas have linear correlations.
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Influence on overall performance: key service areas

2023 regression analysis (key service areas)
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The multiple regression analysis model above (reduced set of service areas) has an R? value of 0.607 and adjusted R2 value of 0.600, which
means that 60% of the variance in community perceptions of overall performance can be predicted from these variables. The overall model J w S R E S E AR C H 28
effect was statistically significant at p = 0.0001, F = 86.57.
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Areas for improvement

2023 areas for improvement (%)
- Top mentions only -

Sealed Road Maintenance
Waste Management
Recreational/Sporting Facilities
Financial Management
Infrastructure

Treat All the Same/All Areas
Footpaths/Walking Tracks
Community Consultation

Nothing

Q17. What does Moorabool Shire Council MOST need to do to improve its performance?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 53 Councils asked group: 16 J W S R E S E A R C H 29
A verbatim listing of responses to this question can be found in the accompanying dashboard.



Customer
service
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Contact with council and customer service w

Contact with council

More than three in five Council residents (63%) have
had contact with Council in the last 12 months. Rate of
contact is four percentage points lower than last year.

The ‘Remainder of Shire’ region has the highest rate of
contact with Council (72%) and residents aged 65
years and over have the lowest rate of contact with
Council (54%), but neither group differs significantly
from the Council average.

Among those residents who have had
contact with Council, 56% provide a
positive customer service rating of ‘very
good’ or ‘good’, including 22% who rate
Council’s customer service as ‘very
good’.

Customer service

Customer service of 62 is rated in line with the Large
Rural group and significantly lower than the State-wide
average for councils (index scores of 65 and 67
respectively). Although this rating of 62 is not down
significantly on 2022, the drop of four index points
means it is now at its lowest rating in a decade.

* Residents aged 65 years and over rate customer
service the highest (index score of 69), but not
significantly above the Council average.

» Customer service ratings among residents aged 50
to 64 years declined significantly (index score of 60,
down 12 index points in the last 12 months).

Over half of residents (56%) provide a customer
service rating of ‘very good’ or ‘good’, whilst 20% of
residents provide a customer service rating of ‘very
poor’ or ‘poor’. A further 23% rate Council’s customer
service as ‘average’.

JWSRESEARCH
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Contact with council

2023 contact with council (%)
Have had contact

69
o 67
62 62 o4 63
59/\59 58
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q5. Over the last 12 months, have you or any member of your household had any contact with Moorabool Shire Council?
This may have been in person, in writing, by telephone conversation, by text message, by email or via their website or

social media such as Facebook or Twitter? JWSRESEARCH 32

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 41 Councils asked group: 10
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Contact with council W

2023 contact with council (%)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Remainder of Shire 73 69 72 68 66 71 60 67 62

|

Women 71 61 70 62 71 62 62 58 57

|

18-34

D
~

65 69 77 56 64 47 63 45 46

50-64 73 60 69 66 64 64 59 66 57

35-49

Sy

71 65 70 63 73 65 58 76 74

i

Moorabool 67 64 69 62 65 58 59 62 59

State-wide

Il

(@]
N

60 61 63 61 61 58 58 60 61

(e}
=

Large Rural 61 58 61 62 62 57 57 59 nla

D
o

Bacchus Marsh 67 60 70 59 64 53 59 59 56

Ballan 55 70 60 73 69 63 55 64 65

|

Men 64 66 68 62 59 54 56 67 60

|

65+ 62 60 61 63 58 55 54 61 55

|

Q5. Over the last 12 months, have you or any member of your household had any contact with Moorabool Shire Council?

This may have been in person, in writing, by telephone conversation, by text message, by email or via their website or social

media such as Facebook or Twitter?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 41 Councils asked group: 10 J w S R E S E AR C H 33
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Customer service rating W

2023 customer service rating (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
65+ 69 70 72 74 68 70 69 69 66 69
State-wide 674 68 70 70 71 70 69 69 70 72

Bacchus Marsh 66 65 61 68 65 66 62 67 67 67

Large Rural 65 67 68 68 69 67 66 67 67 nla
Women 64 68 71 69 66 69 68 68 65 67

35-49 66 59 63 63 65 61 70 64 67
Moorabool 66 66 66 65 66 64 66 64 68
Men 63 62 63 63 63 60 64 62 68
50-64 72 69 60 58 64 64 64 64 72
Remainder of Shire 67 73 60 71 68 66 63 59 67
18-34 5 66 68 70 66 65 62 61 63

Ballan 67 76 66 58 63 71 69 60 70

Q5c. Thinking of the most recent contact, how would you rate Moorabool Shire Council for customer service?

Please keep in mind we do not mean the actual outcome but rather the actual service that was received.

Base: All respondents who have had contact with Council in the last 12 months.

Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18

Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences. J W S R E S E AR C H 34
*Caution: small sample size < n=30



2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan*
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

16
17

14
17

m Very good

25

A

26

22
22

26

33

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

Customer service rating

2023 customer service rating (%)

34
35
55
28
34
32
)
41
36
24
31

= Good = Average u Poor

Q5c. Thinking of the most recent contact, how would you rate Moorabool Shire Council for customer service?
Please keep in mind we do not mean the actual outcome but rather the actual service that was received.
Base: All respondents who have had contact with Council in the last 12 months.

Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18

*Caution: small sample size < n=30

19
20
20
32
24
23
22
20
28
24
18

m \ery poor

W

1
1
9 8 1
10 9 1
13 5 il
9 16
11 11 8
14 9 1
11 8 2
14 11
8 7 3
14 10 1
13 4
Can't say
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Communication

The preferred form of communication from Council
about news and information and upcoming events is a
council newsletter sent via email (29%), slightly ahead
of a council newsletter sent via mail (27%). Preferences
in communication are similar to last year across all
channels.

» For residents aged under 50 years, the preferred
form of communication is a council newsletter via
email (29%), followed by both social media or a
council newsletter via mail (23% each).

» For residents aged over 50 years, the preferred form
of communication is a council newsletter via mail
(33%), followed by council newsletters sent via email
(29%).

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council
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Best form of communication

2023 best form of communication (%)

©ee0e0

Advertising in Council Council Council Council Text Soci_al
a Local Newsletter Newsletter Newsletter as Website Message Media
Newspaper via Malil via Email Local Paper Insert

15 15 e e
10 == 11 9 . 8 5
10
9 \ 6 8 N
6 5
5= /\ i 1
2 I i :
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q13. If Moorabool Shire Council was going to get in touch with you to inform you about Council news and information and upcoming events,

which ONE of the following is the BEST way to communicate with you?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 40 Councils asked group: 10 J w S R E S E A R C H 38
Note: ‘Social Media’ was included in 2019.
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Best form of communication: under 50s

2023 under 50s best form of communication (%)

OO0 00

Advertising in Council Council Council Council Text Soci_al
a Local Newsletter Newsletter Newsletter as Website Message Media
Newspaper via Malil via Email Local Paper Insert

T /3\1

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q13. If Moorabool Shire Council was going to get in touch with you to inform you about Council news and information and upcoming events,

which ONE of the following is the BEST way to communicate with you?.

Base: All respondents aged under 50. Councils asked State-wide: 40 Councils asked group: 10 J w S R E S E A R C H 39
Note: ‘Social Media’ was included in 2019.
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Best form of communication: over 50s

2023 over 50s best form of communication (%)

©ee0e0

Advertising in Council Council Council Council Text Soci_al
a Local Newsletter Newsletter Newsletter as Website Message Media
Newspaper via Malil via Email Local Paper Insert

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Q13. If Moorabool Shire Council was going to get in touch with you to inform you about Council news and information and upcoming events,

which ONE of the following is the BEST way to communicate with you?

Base: All respondents aged over 50. Councils asked State-wide: 40 Councils asked group: 10 J w S R E S E A R C H 40
Note: ‘Social Media’ was included in 2019.
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Council direction

Moorabool Shire Council recorded an overall council
direction index score of 43, representing its lowest
score in the last decade, although the 2-point decline
this year is not a significant change.

Overall council direction is rated in line with the Large
Rural group and significantly lower than the State-wide
average for councils (index scores of 44 and 46
respectively, both of which declined significantly).

* The most satisfied with overall council direction are
residents of the Bacchus Marsh region (index score
of 46).

* Residents living in the ‘Remainder of Shire’ region
are the least satisfied with overall council direction
(index score of 39) — and are significantly less
satisfied than last year.

* 63% of residents describe Council’s overall direction
as having ‘stayed the same’.

* 10% of residents believe Council’s overall direction
has improved.

» 22% of residents believe Council’s overall direction
has deteriorated.

JWSRESEARCH 42



Overall council direction last 12 months

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

W

2023 overall council direction (index scores)

State-wide _ 464
Bacchus Marsh _ 46
35-49 45
18-34 45

Large Rural J 44
Men 43
Moorabool 43
Women 43
65+ 42
Ballan 42

50-64

Remainder of Shire 39

i

Q6. Over the last 12 months, what is your view of the direction of Moorabool Shire Council’s overall performance?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.

50

45

45

43

47

43

45

47

48

44

44

46

53

49

48

48

51

48

49

49

51

44

49

49

51

45

43

41

50

43

46

49

54

55

47

45

53

49

48

53

51

50

50

50

51

47

48

57

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

52 53 51 53 53

49 48 53 54 53

48 45 52 51 51

59 54 53 62 57

52 52 48 51 nla

50 51 48 54 55

50 49 51 53 53

50 48 54 53 51

47 52 52 54 54

49 48 45 53 55

46 46 46 47 52

54 53 50 52 54

JWSRESEARCH
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Overall council direction last 12 months W

2023 overall council direction (%)

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool

State-wide 21
Large Rural 24
Bacchus Marsh 19
Ballan 27
Remainder of Shire 27
Men 22
Women 9 22
18-34 9 19
35-49 22
50-64 63 26
65+ 59 24
= Improved = Stayed the same m Deteriorated Can't say
Q6. Over the last 12 months, what is your view of the direction of Moorabool Shire Council's overall performance? JWSRESEARCH 44

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18



Rates / services trade-off

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

12

11

9

12

m Definitely prefer rate rise
m Definitely prefer service cuts

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

2023 rates / services trade-off (%)

22
21
23
23
19
21
19
17
21
24
23
21
22
23
22
21
20

23 27
26 25
20 24
17 30
25 23
19 27
24 28
24 28
26 26
15 15
18 33
27 28
18 26
21 32
28 22
19 30
22 24

m Probably prefer rate rise
Can't say

Q10. If you had to choose, would you prefer to see council rate rises to improve local services OR would you prefer to see cuts in council

services to keep council rates at the same level as they are now?

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 21 Councils asked group: 7

W

21
28
26
23
23
24
22
24
19
34
17
14
27
18
23
22
20

= Probably prefer service cuts
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Individual service
areas
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Community consultation and engagement importance W

2023 consultation and engagement importance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Ballan 80 76 77 na nfa nla nla nla nla nla

35-49 80 81 79 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

65+ 79 77 80 n/fa nla nla nla nla nla nla

50-64 79 81 8 nfa nla nla nla nla nla nla

Women 79 78 8 nfa nla nla nla nla nla nla
Bacchus Marsh 78 78 79 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Moorabool 77 77 78 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Large Rural 77 77 77 76 75 76 75 76 75 n/a
Men 76 77 74 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Remainder of Shire 76 76 76 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
State-wide 76 76 75 74 74 74 74 75 74 74
18-34 72Y 72 72 na nfa nla nla nla nla nla

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Community consultation and engagement’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 30 Councils asked group: 10 J w S R E S E AR C H 47
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.



Community consultation and engagement importance

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

W

2023 consultation and engagement importance (%)

37
36
40
33
35
37
40
37
33
41
28
41
40

40

m Extremely important
= Not that important

35

= Very important
= Not at all important

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Community consultation and engagement’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 30 Councils asked group: 10

39 1o 3
43 17
38 15 5 1l

41 20 3 1
41 19 3 1
40 18 3 1l
41 16 2

37 20 3 2il

31 4 W
42 14

38 17 <l 2
42 12 2 31

= Fairly important
Can't say
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Community consultation and engagement performance W

2023 consultation and engagement performance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

State-wide 524 54 56 55 56 55 55 54 56 57

65+ 51 45 55 55 51 53 49 53 50 52

Women 50 46 49 49 49 51 50 53 51 47
Bacchus Marsh 50 44 50 49 50 49 47 49 53 47
18-34 49 51 48 51 48 58 53 53 55 48

Large Rural 49 51 54 54 54 54 52 52 54  nla
Moorabool 46 50 49 49 52 48 49 51 48
50-64 44 49 46 46 47 44 47 49 50

Remainder of Shire 49 51 48 50 55 49 50 50 51

Men 46 51 48 49 52 45 45 51 50
35-49 45 48 43 49 49 45 43 51 46

Ballan 49 47 49 42 61 50 43 43 50

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘Community consultation and engagement’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18 J w S R E S E AR C H 49
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Community consultation and engagement performance W

0e®
'-‘ 2023 Moorabool

2023 consultation and engagement performance (%)

5 22 35 21 10 8
2022 Moorabool ! 22 37 21 11 5
2021 Moorabool 8 20 36 21 7 9
2020 Moorabool 7 20 37
2019 Moorabool 7 19 33
2018 Moorabool 7 25 32
2017 Moorabool 6 17 38
2016 Moorabool 6 23 35
2015 Moorabool 6 25 36
2014 Moorabool 21 35
State-wide 27 32
Large Rural 24 32
Bacchus Marsh 23 35
Ballan 20 26 18
Remainder of Shire 20 39 18 7
Men 16 34 25 8
Women [ 27 36 8
18-34 K 28 29 21 9 9
35-49 19 37 23 13 5
50-64 ! 16 45 20 9 6
65+ 8 23 30 20 8 11
= Very good = Good = Average = Poor m Very poor Can't say
Q2. How has Council performed on ‘Community consultation and engagement’ over the last 12 months? J W S R E S E A R C H

Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18
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Lobbying on behalf of the community importance W

2023 lobbying importance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Women 75 77 79 na nfa nla nla nla nla nla

50-64 75 76 75 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Bacchus Marsh 72 76 77 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
35-49 72 77 79 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Moorabool 72 76 75 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
Remainder of Shire 71 73 74 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
18-34 71 74 74 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Ballan 71 78 71 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

65+ 70 76 73 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Large Rural 69Y 71 71 69 67 68 69 70 70 n/a
Men 69 75 72 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

State-wide 68Y 71 69 68 67 68 69 69 69 70

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Lobbying on behalf of the community’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 25 Councils asked group: 8 J w S R E S E AR C H 51
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Lobbying on behalf of the community importance W

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

2023 lobbying importance (%)

30

35

34

24

26

29

32

A

24

35

26

30

38

26

m Extremely important
= Not that important

36
38
36
36
36
39
27
35
38
34
38
39
31

37

= Very important
= Not at all important

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Lobbying on behalf of the community’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 25 Councils asked group: 8

24 6 2[
21 3 2il

21 JH 4

21 6 2K
33 5 2F
3 B

26 8 1

2

22 5 K
29 6 W
22 5 31
22 S 2

22 e -

= Fairly important
Can't say
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Lobbying on behalf of the community performance

2023 lobbying performance (index scores)

18-34 594
65+

Bacchus Marsh
Women

Moorabool

Men

Ballan

State-wide
Remainder of Shire
Large Rural

35-49

50-64

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘Lobbying on behalf of the community’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 51 Councils asked group: 14
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

a7

49

45

46

46

46

41

53

50

51

42

45

45

57

49

51

50

48

48

55

53

54

48

51

50

54

46

49

47

46

50

53

52

53

41

46

50

52

45

47

47

46

51

54

49

52

42

41

57

52

47

51

48

46

49

54

52

52

45

39

51

50

46

48

47

45

51

54

44

51

40

46

55

53

54

49

48

48

32

53

47

50

44

43

52

45

49

47

49

51

51

55

49

53

45

53

W

54
51
50
51
51
50
58
56
49
n/a
47

51
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Lobbying on behalf of the community performance

[ J
2023 Moorabool
.0
.&. 2022 Moorabool

2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

i B 3] 5

2023 lobbying performance (%)

19
17
20
17
16
18
14
14
20
22
21
20
23
17
10
18
19
27
12
15
20

= Very good

= Good

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘Lobbying on behalf of the community’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 51 Councils asked group: 14

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

35
37
30
33
33
33
37
34
33
32
31
33
34
38
37
33
37
32
41
35
32

= Average

W

17 3 20
18 11 14
21 10 10
12
20
24
21
23
20
17
21
19
19
19
22
17
23
21
22 3 18
23 7 15
12 5 26

= Poor m VVery poor Can't say
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Decisions made in the interest of the community W
importance
2023 community decisions made importance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

50-64 84 83 82 n/la nla nla nla nla nla nla

35-49 84 83 87 nla nla nfa n/la nla nla nla

Women 82 81 86 nfa nla nla n/la nla nla nla

Bacchus Marsh 82 82 84 nla nla nfa nla nla nla nla
Moorabool 80 82 83 nfa nla nla nla nla nla nla

Large Rural 80 81 82 79 80 80 80 80 80 nla

Remainder of Shire 80 84 81 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla
State-wide 80 81 81 80 80 80 79 80 80 79

65+ 79 80 78 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Men 79 83 80 n/fa nla nla nla nla nla nla

18-34 76 83 84 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Ballan 75 81 84 nla nla nla nla nla nla nla

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Decisions made in the interest of the community’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 24 Councils asked group: 9 J w S R E S E AR C H 55
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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Decisions made in the interest of the community

importance

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

2023 community decisions made importance (%)

42
46
48
40
41
43
36
42
38
46
33
48
50

36

m Extremely important
= Not that important

= Very important
= Not at all important

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Decisions made in the interest of the community’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 24 Councils asked group: 9

41
39
37
40
41
42
39
39
42
40
42
39
36

45

= Fairly im

W

9 21

11 2)l

T

portant

Can't say
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Decisions made in the interest of the community

performance

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

2023 community decisions made performance (index scores)

Ballan

18-34

65+

State-wide
Women
Bacchus Marsh
Moorabool

Men

35-49

Large Rural
Remainder of Shire

50-64

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘Decisions made in the interest of the community’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

53

48

51

54

47

44

47

48

46

51

52

44

45

44

55

56

48

49

49

51

46

54

51

53

51

48

55

53

47

46

47

46

40

52

46

45

49

50

53

55

49

49

49

49

45

52

47

46

52

60

51

54

52

a7

51

50

48

52

59

45

53

52

50

54

50

48

49

48

47

51

50

47

38

53

51

54

49

49

48

47

41

50

52

50

43

59

47

55

49

52

50

51

45

52

49

49

W

52
54
53
57
51
51
52
53
51
n/a
53

50
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Decisions made in the interest of the community

performance

®_©O
S 0=
“©
2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men
Women
18-34
35-49
50-64
65+

=Y

iSN
S B E A E R R N

w

2

2

4

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

W

2023 community decisions made performance (%)

23

24
27
22
19
21
23
20
22
24
25
27
24
22
36

24
24
32

21

18

23

= Very good

38 19 6 10
33 14 14 8
) 21 9 7
37
36
36
36
34
38
39
33
35
37
33
42
36
40

40
36 22 6 10

41
36

= Good = Average

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘Decisions made in the interest of the community’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18

24 8 7
15 6 15
= Poor

m\ery poor Can't say
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The condition of sealed local roads in your area

performance

2023 sealed local roads performance (index scores)

W

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

State-wide _ 484 53 57 54 56 53 53 54 55 55

65+ _ 414 44 48 49 52 48 45 55 42 49

Large Rural 404 45 50 47 47 45 43 44 45 n/a
Bacchus Marsh _ 384 44 49 45 51 48 47 52 49 51
50-64- 34 38 49 40 45 37 41 45 44 42

Men - 34 40 43 40 47 45 43 48 48 45
Moorabool- 33 40 45 42 48 46 43 47 43 47
Women - 32 40 47 43 48 46 43 45 39 49
18-34_ 30 38 45 42 45 50 47 48 46 48

35-49 _ 28 39 40 35 48 48 38 41 41 47
Remainder of Shire _ 27Y 35 40 32 43 43 32 44 34 40
Ballan ' 207 29 34 29 35 41 40 33 43 42

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘The condition of sealed local roads in your area’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.
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J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

The condition of sealed local roads in your area W
performance

2023 sealed local roads performance (%)

2023 Moorabool 12 26 26 31 2
2022 Moorabool I 22 26 24 23 1
2021 Moorabool 10 22 26 21 20
2020 Moorabool 28
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide

36
29
30
29
36
35
28
Large Rural 27
Bacchus Marsh 28
Ballan 19
Remainder of Shire 27
Men 27
Women 25
18-34 A 8 23 32
35-49 pi 9 22 30 36 1
50-64 K 16 23 23 31 3

65+ 5 18 34 17 25 1

= Very good = Good = Average = Poor m Very poor Can't say

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘The condition of sealed local roads in your area’ over the last 12 months? J W S R E S E A R C H 60
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 66 Councils asked group: 18



J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area W
importance

2023 streets and footpaths importance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Ballan 884 88 84 83 74 80 75 82 77 78

50-64 85 84 82 83 78 85 79 80 84 83

Women 84 84 84 83 83 81 80 8 81 81

35-49 82 865 8 83 81 77 80 79 8 82
Moorabool 82 83 81 82 79 80 78 79 79 79
18-34 82 83 79 78 77 77 75 79 77 72

Bacchus Marsh 81 84 79 83 80 79 79 79 80 79
Remainder of Shire 81 80 83 75 74 81 77 76 79 77
State-wide 81 81 79 78 7 78 77 77 77 77
Men 80 82 77 80 74 78 75 76 77 76

Large Rural 80 80 79 78 7 77 75 77 77 n/a
65+ 79 81 80 84 78 80 78 76 77 77

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 25 Councils asked group: 7 J w S R E S E AR C H 61
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.



The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area

importance

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire
Men

Women

18-34

35-49

50-64

65+

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

W

2023 streets and footpaths importance (%)

41

m Extremely important
= Not that important

47

53

54
51

55

= Very important
= Not at all important

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 25 Councils asked group: 7

34 PERNIE 2
32 8 131l
29 11 6
32 11 2 21
32 O 2
38 4
= Fairly important
Can't say

JWSRESEARCH

62



The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area

performance

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

2023 streets and footpaths performance (index scores)

State-wide 524
Large Rural 474

65+

Bacchus Marsh

Men

50-64

Moorabool

18-34

Women

Remainder of Shire

35-49

Ballan

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area’ over the last 12 months?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 33 Councils asked group: 8
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

57

51

43

45

42

38

41

42

41

37

41

34

59

55

48

51

47

52

48

46

48

43

46

40

58

54

52

47

44

43

46

48

48

42

41

a7

59

55

57

55

53

47

53

56

53

45

49

48

58

54

49

52

48

41

49

55

50

43

50

46

57

53

47

50

49

44

48

56

48

44

46

47

57

53

53

54

46

43

47

51

47

38

40

38

58

54

46

53

52

51

49

57

45

40

43

53

W

58
n/a
51
51
49
41
48
51
46
44
48

43
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J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area W
performance

2023 streets and footpaths performance (%)

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan P 39
Remainder of Shire
Men 15 24
Women 14 27
18-34 7 14 24 25 27 2
35-49 pi 12 23 28 31 4
50-64 WS 15 31 21 26
65+ 8 16 34 21 16 6

= Very good = Good = Average = Poor m Very poor Can't say

Q2. How has Council performed on ‘The condition of local streets and footpaths in your area’ over the last 12 months? J W S R E S E A R C H 64
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 33 Councils asked group: 8



J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

Family support services importance W

2023 family support importance (index scores)

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Women 794 78 80 81 81 79 81 79 77 78
Bacchus Marsh 76 76 76 75 73 73 74 76 73 75
35-49 76 76 76 75 76 74 72 77 71 74

18-34 76 76 73 74 71 72 78 74 73 72

Ballan 75 72 73 71 74 76 71 78 70 71

65+ 75 73 74 78 73 75 73 76 67 70

Moorabool 75 75 74 75 73 73 74 75 71 73
State-wide 75 76 76 75 74 74 73 73 73 72
Large Rural 74 75 75 74 73 72 72 72 72 n/a
50-64 72 76 73 73 72 73 72 73 74 77
Remainder of Shire 72 75 69 76 72 72 74 72 69 70
Men 70Y 72 68 69 66 67 66 71 66 68

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Family support services’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 17 Councils asked group: 5 J w S R E S E AR C H 65
Note: Please see Appendix A for explanation of significant differences.



Family support services importance

J01207 Community Satisfaction Survey 2023 — Moorabool Shire Council

W

2023 family support importance (%)

2023 Moorabool
2022 Moorabool
2021 Moorabool
2020 Moorabool
2019 Moorabool
2018 Moorabool
2017 Moorabool
2016 Moorabool
2015 Moorabool
2014 Moorabool
State-wide
Large Rural
Bacchus Marsh
Ballan
Remainder of Shire

Men 26
Women 44
18-34 39
35-49 34
50-64 34
65+ 34

m Extremely important
= Not that important

Q1. Firstly, how important should ‘Family support services’ be as a responsibility for Council?
Base: All respondents. Councils asked State-wide: 17 Councils asked group: 5

22
v
23

21 3
23 3 1p
264
22 A 3
19 3
25 3 3K
3
39 20 5 1M
39 3
35 20  4.1M
38 22 5 P
30 28 6 1
36 24 9  2J
31 21 0 2
31 25 32
38 22 4
30 22 HE 3

35 5

= Fairly important
Can't say

